1
®
DG406, DG407
FN3116.9Data Sheet March 13, 2006
Single 16-Channel/Differential 8-Channel,
CMOS Analog Multiplexers
The DG406 and DG407 monolithic CMOS analog
multiplexers are drop-in replacements for the popular

TOP VIEW
DG407 (PDIP, SOIC)
TOP VIEW Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
DG406DJ DG406DJ -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
DG406DJZ
(See Note)
DG406DJZ -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-free)
E28.6
DG406DY DG406DY -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC M28.3
DG406DY-T DG406DY 28 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel M28.3
DG406DYZ
(See Note)
DG406DYZ -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC
(Pb-free)
M28.3
DG406DYZ-T
(See Note)
DG406DYZ 28 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M28.3
DG407DJ DG407DJ -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
DG407DJZ
(Note)
DG407DJZ -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-free)
E28.6
DG407DY DG407DY -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC M28.3
DG407DYZ
(Note)
DG407DYZ -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC
(Pb-free)
M28.3
*Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing only. They are
not intended for use in Reflow solder processing applications.

28 Plastic DIP
28 Wide SO
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
*Contact factory for dice specifications.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
DG406C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
DG406DJ+ -40°C to +85°C 28 Plastic DIP
DG406EWI+ -40°C to +85°C 28 Wide SO
DG406DN+ -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC
DG406AK+ -55°C to +125°C 28 CERDIP
Ordering Information
_______________Functional Diagrams
Functional Diagrams continued at end of data sheet.
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
DG406EUI+ -40°C to +85°C 28 TSSOP
D
G
4
0
6
/D
G
4
0
7
Improved, 16-Channel/Dual 8-Channel,
CMOS Analog Multiplexers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—Dual Supplies
(V+ = 15V, V- = -15V, VGND = 0V, VAH = +2.4V, VAL = +0.8V, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(Voltage Referenced to V-)
V+ ............................................................................-0.3V, 44V
GND.........................................................................-0.3V, 25V
Digital Inputs, S, D (Note 1)....................(V- - 2V) to (V+ + 2V) or
30mA (whichever occurs first)
Continuous Current (any terminal) ......................................30mA
Peak Current, S or D
(pulsed at 1ms, 10% duty cycle max) ..........................100mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
28-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 9.09mW/°C above +70°C) ..727mW
28-Pin Wide SO (derate 12.50mW/°C above +70°C) ...1000mW
28-Pin PLCC (derate 10.53mW/°C above +70°C) ........842mW
28-Pin CERDIP (derate 16.67mW/°C above +70°C)...1333mW
28-Pin TSSOP (derate 12.8mW/°C above +70°C) ......1025mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
DG406/DG407C_ ...............................................0°C to +70°C
DG406/DG407D_ ............................................-40°C to +85°C
DG406/DG407AK ..........................................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (excluding dice; soldering, 10s) .......+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow)
Plastic DIP, Wide SO, TSSOP ......................................+260°C

DB
DG407 8-CHANNEL DIFFERENTIAL MULTIPLEXER
_Ordering Information (continued)
*Contact factory for dice specifications.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
__Functional Diagrams (continued)
PART
DG407CJ+
DG407CWI+ 0°C to +70°C
0°C to +70°C
TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
28 Plastic DIP
28 Wide SO
DG407C/D+ 0°C to +70°C Dice*
DG407DJ+ -40°C to +85°C 28 Plastic DIP
DG407EWI+ -40°C to +85°C 28 Wide SO
DG407DN+ -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC
DG407AK -55°C to +125°C 28 CERDIP
DG407EUI+ -40°C to +85°C 28 TSSOP
Improved, 16-Channel/Dual 8-Channel,
High-Performance, CMOS Analog Multiplexers
______________________________________________________________________________________ 11
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE DOCUMENT NO.